TELEPIZZA GROUP SA 0.14 0.32 0.11

DO & CO AG 0.77 0.78 0.48

RESTAURANT GROUP PLC 0.66 0.17 0.58

   Average: 0.41

IBERSOL SGPS SA 0.55 0.44

Blumes Adjustment 0.70

Appendix table 32: Pure-play Beta calculation (Source: Bloomberg and Author)

Appendix 21: Monte Carlo Simulation

  Mean Std. Dev Description

Revenues 1 0.01 Evaluate sensitivity of the variations in total sales

Rents growth rate 6% 0.5% Check the sensitivity of changes in rental prices

Personnel Costs 1 0.01 Analyze the sensitivity of the variation in Personnel costs

Cannibalization effect 0.7 0.01 Verify the impact of the new stores revenues

Terminal growth 1.91% 0.10% Check the sensitivity of terminal growth for the valuation

Appendix table 33: Monte Carlo Simulation variables description (Source: Author)

Appendix table 34: Monte Carlo Simulation (relative distribution) (Source: Author through Crystal Ball Software)

DCF 9.70 €

0

0.01

0.02

0.03

0.04

0.05

0.06

0.07

0.08

39

Appendix 22: Investment ratings and risk classification

Recommendation   Low risk Medium Risk High Risk Investment recommendation:

  Strong Buy > 20% > 30% > 45% Strong Buy > 11.13

  Buy > 10% and 20% > 15% and 30% > 20% and 45% Buy Between 9.84 11.13

  Neutral > 0% and < 10% >5% and < 15% > 10% and < 20% Neutral Between 8.99 9.84

  Reduce > -10% and < 0% > -5% and < 5% > 0% and < 10% Reduce Between 8.13 8.99

  Sell < -10 % < -5 % < 0 % Sell <   8.13

Appendix table 35: Investment recommendation, values in accordance with 26th October 2018 closing price (Source: Author, Reuters, and

professor instructions)

Appendix 23: Scenarios

Beta Applied   EURO STOXX 600 PSI All MSCI ( GICS level 3)

   5Y Max 5Y Max 5Y Max

Beta 9.70 0.408 1.196 0.385 0.908 0.383 0.305

Price at the end
of 2018

  9.63 6.17 9.78 7.15 9.79 10.35

   Beta

  9.70 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

   10.39 9.70 9.06 8.51 8.02 7.58 7.17

Cost of equity
and debt

   Cost of debt

  9.70 85% 90% 95% 100% 105% 110% 115%

Cost of equity

85.00% 12.60 12.46 12.32 12.19 12.06 11.93 11.81

90.00% 11.59 11.47 11.35 11.24 11.12 11.02 10.91

95.00% 10.72 10.62 10.52 10.42 10.32 10.22 10.13

100.00% 9.97 9.88 9.79 9.70 9.62 9.54 9.45

105.00% 9.32 9.23 9.15 9.08 9.00 8.93 8.86

110.00% 8.73 8.66 8.60 8.52 8.46 8.39 8.33

115.00% 8.22 8.15 8.09 8.03 7.97 7.91 7.85

   Cost of country risk premium

  9.70 70.0000% 80.0000% 90.0000% 100.0000% 110.0000% 120.0000% 130.0000%

   10.75 10.38 10.04 9.70 9.40 9.11 8.84

   Terminal growth

  9.70 1.048% 1.334% 1.620% 1.906% 2.192% 2.478% 2.764%

   7.79 8.34 8.97 9.70 10.57 11.59 12.83

Revenues vs
GOGS price
increase

   Change in revenues

  9.70 97% 98% 99% 100% 101% 102% 103%

C
h
a

n
g

e
 i
n

 c
o

s
ts

97.00% 5.29 7.70 10.07 12.44 14.77 17.08 19.38

98.00% 4.39 6.80 9.16 11.53 13.85 16.17 18.47

99.00% 3.49 5.89 8.26 10.61 12.94 15.26 17.55

100.00% 2.58 4.99 7.35 9.70 12.03 14.34 16.62

101.00% 1.67 4.07 6.44 8.79 11.12 13.42 15.71

102.00% 0.77 3.16 5.53 7.88 10.20 12.50 14.79

103.00% (0.14) 2.25 4.61 6.96 9.28 11.57 13.86

Revenues VS
GOGS /
Personnel Costs /
Rents

   Change in revenues

  9.70 97% 98% 99% 100% 101% 102% 103%

C
h
a

n
g

e
 i
n

 c
o

s
ts

97.00% 5.29 7.70 10.07 12.44 14.77 17.08 19.38

98.00% 4.39 6.80 9.16 11.53 13.85 16.17 18.47

99.00% 3.49 5.89 8.26 10.61 12.94 15.26 17.55

100.00% 2.58 4.99 7.35 9.70 12.03 14.34 16.62

101.00% 1.67 4.07 6.44 8.79 11.12 13.42 15.71

102.00% 0.77 3.16 5.53 7.88 10.20 12.50 14.79

103.00% (0.14) 2.25 4.61 6.96 9.28 11.57 13.86

Revenues
structure (
Restauration vs
Counters)

   Restauration revenue's

  9.70 94% 96% 98% 100% 102% 104% 106%

C
o
u

n
te

rs

re
v
e

n
u

e
's

 94.00% 0.08 1.16 2.25 3.31 4.37 5.45 6.50

96.00% 2.26 3.33 4.39 5.46 6.52 7.58 8.62

98.00% 4.41 5.48 6.53 7.60 8.64 9.69 10.73

100.00% 6.55 7.61 8.66 9.70 10.75 11.77 12.81

40

102.00% 8.68 9.72 10.76 11.79 12.83 13.85 14.89

104.00% 10.77 11.81 12.83 13.87 14.90 15.92 16.93

106.00% 12.85 13.89 14.91 15.93 16.95 17.96 18.98

   Ibersol vs market performance

  9.70 -4% -2% 0% 2% 4% 6% 8%

   6.66 7.42 8.17 8.94 9.70 10.47 11.22

   Cannibalization effect

  9.70 60% 65% 70% 75% 80% 85% 90%

   7.01 8.36 9.70 11.04 12.37 13.70 15.02

   Sensibility factor For Concessions and Catering

  9.70 94% 96% 98% 100% 102% 104% 106%

   5.38 6.83 8.27 9.70 11.13 12.55 13.95

   Travel Forecasts change

  9.70 91% 94% 97% 100% 103% 106% 109%

   8.71 9.05 9.37 9.70 10.04 10.37 10.70

   Fast food market change

  9.70 91% 94% 97% 100% 103% 106% 109%

   8.72 9.05 9.38 9.70 10.04 10.36 10.69

   Inflation forecasts change

  9.70 91% 94% 97% 100% 103% 106% 109%

   9.95 9.86 9.79 9.70 9.62 9.53 9.45

   Unemployment Forecasts change

  9.70 91% 94% 97% 100% 103% 106% 109%

   9.99 9.90 9.80 9.70 9.61 9.51 9.41

   Real GDP Forecasts change

  9.70 91% 94% 97% 100% 103% 106% 109%

   9.45 9.54 9.62 9.70 9.79 9.87 9.96

Cost per worker
vs average
number of
workers per store

   Costs per worker

  9.70 97% 98% 99% 100% 101% 102% 103%

In
c
re

a
s
e

 i
n
 w

o
rk

e
rs

 p
/

s
to

re
 a

ft
e

r
2

0
2

0
 (

b
a

s
is

1
8

.3
4

)

0.2 17.58 16.53 15.48 14.44 13.37 12.32 11.26

0.4 14.54 13.46 12.38 11.29 10.19 9.09 7.99

0.4 14.54 13.46 12.38 11.29 10.19 9.09 7.99

0.5 13.01 11.92 10.81 9.70 8.59 7.47 6.35

0.6 11.49 10.38 9.25 8.12 6.98 5.85 4.72

0.7 9.96 8.82 7.68 6.53 5.37 4.22 3.07

0.8 8.43 7.27 6.11 4.94 3.76 2.59 1.41

   Rentals price evolution ( expected  6% Yoy)

  9.70 4.5% 5.0% 5.5% 6.0% 6.5% 7.0% 7.5%

   14.17 12.71 11.21 9.70 8.15 6.56 4.93

Revenues vs
main costs
(COGS prices,
personnel costs
and rents)

   Change in revenues

  9.70 98.5% 99.0% 99.5% 100.0% 100.5% 101.0% 101.5%

C
a
n

g
e

 i
n

 m
a

in

o
p

e
ra

ti
o

n
a

l
c
o

s
ts

98.50% 8.13 9.30 10.47 11.65 12.80 13.96 15.11

99.00% 7.48 8.65 9.83 11.00 12.16 13.31 14.46

99.50% 6.82 8.00 9.17 10.34 11.51 12.67 13.83

100.00% 6.17 7.35 8.52 9.70 10.87 12.03 13.19

100.50% 5.52 6.70 7.88 9.05 10.22 11.39 12.55

101.00% 4.86 6.05 7.23 8.40 9.58 10.75 11.91

101.50% 4.19 5.39 6.57 7.75 8.92 10.09 11.26

Appendix table 36: Scenarios; variables tested: Beta, cost of equity vs cost of debt, revenues vs COGS price increase, Revenues vs main

operational costs, revenues structure, Ibersol market performance premium, cannibalization effect, concessions and catering revenues,

travel evolution, fast-food market forecasted evolution, inflation changes, unemployment forecasts Real GDP forecasts change impact in

Revenues (Source: Author)

41

Appendix 23: Risk Matrix

   Probability Impact

Market Drivers Tourism To 2 3

  Unemployment Un 3 2

  Change in demand patterns Ds 5 4